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The BOWL experience from plumplay.

BE INSPIRED!
Express yourself through movement in your own play space.

BE YOU!
Feel empowered and show your individuality, from skater to gymnast, freerunner to ballerina.

FREEBOUND FREESTYLE!
Experience the FLEX and the CURV.

#whatcanyoudo
#bowlfreebound
#plumplay
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EN  Three unique features 
Designed and tested to be the most 
thrill seeking trampoline experience.
We’ve created a unique freebound 
environment…
The BOWL is the safest way to 
bounce. 
Introducing the first generation of 
Freebound Trampolines… Plum Play 
have revolutionised the traditional 
flat bed trampoline; transforming the 
jumping mat into a new curvilinear form 
with three cutting edge, unique features.
We innovated the… CURV
The CURV creates a new contour 
play pattern allowing kids to express 
themselves through dynamic movement 
in boundless directions. 
We designed… FLX
Super soft FLX bungees are super 
silent… Held by a FLX secure clip; 136 
bungees work in unison, powered by 
movement. 
We delivered… BOWL
A new iconic shape that delivers on both 
form and function. The unique BOWL 
experience inspires freestyle play in the 
ultimate safe environment; providing 
a space where kids can challenge 
themselves, learn new skills and 
ultimately build confidence. 
Set to inspire children from 6+ to 
teenager and beyond. Influenced 
by extreme sports and the urban 
landscape, hi-tech materials give the 
BOWL performance power. 

FR  Trois caractéristiques uniques 
Conçu et testé pour être le 
trampoline offrant l’expérience la 
plus palpitante. Nous avons créé cet 
environnement libre unique… Le 
BOWL est la manière la plus sûre de 
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faire des sauts. 
Nous vous présentons la première 
génération de trampolines libres… 
Plum Play a révolutionné le trampoline 
traditionnel muni d’un tapis plat ; a 
transformé le tapis de saut en une 
nouvelle forme curvilinéaire à l’aide 
de trois caractéristiques innovantes et 
uniques.
Nous avons innové le… CURV
Le CURV crée un nouveau contour de 
motif de jeu permettant aux enfants 
de s’exprimer par des mouvements 
dynamiques dans une infinité de 
directions. 
Nous avons créé… FLX
Les tendeurs très doux FLX sont très 
silencieux… Maintenus par un clip de 
fixation FLX sûr ; 136 tendeurs travaillent 
à l’unisson en utilisant l’énergie des 
mouvements. 
Nous avons proposé… BOWL
Une nouvelle forme iconique faisant ses 
preuves à la fois au niveau de la forme et 
de la fonction. L’expérience unique BOWL 
inspire le jeu libre dans l’environnement 
le plus sûr ; il offre un espace où les 
enfants peuvent se mettre au défi, 
apprendre de nouvelles connaissances et 
développer leur confiance en eux. 
Conçu pour inspirer les enfants à partir 
de 6 ans, les adolescents et au-delà. 
Tirant leur inspiration dans les sports 
extrêmes et le paysage urbain, les 
matériaux high-tech garantissent les 
performances puissantes de BOWL.

ES  Tres características únicas
Diseñada y probada para convertirse 
en una experiencia de lo más 
intrépida.
Hemos creado un entorno único para 

dar saltos...
El BOWL es la forma más segura de 
botar. 
Presentamos la primera generación 
de camas elásticas para saltar de 
todas las maneras que se te ocurran... 
Plum Play ha revolucionado la 
cama elástica tradicional de cuerpo 
horizontal y transformado la lona de 
salto en una nueva forma curva con 
tres características exclusivas de alta 
tecnología.
Hemos innovado el... CURV
El CURV crea un patrón de juego con 
un nuevo contorno que permite que 
los niños se expresen a través de un 
movimiento dinámico en todas las 
direcciones que se les ocurran. 
Hemos diseñado... FLX
Las gomas elásticas FLX súper suaves 
son increíblemente silenciosas... Sujetas 
mediante una pinza de seguridad FLX, 
136 gomas elásticas funcionan al mismo 
tiempo, impulsadas por el movimiento. 
Hemos entregado... BOWL
Una nueva forma icónica que ofrece 
forma y función. La exclusiva experiencia 
de BOWL inspira un juego de estilo 
libre en un entorno de lo más seguro, 
proporcionando un espacio donde los 
niños pueden retarse, aprender nuevas 
destrezas y generar confianza. 
Un conjunto que inspira desde niños 
mayores de 6 años hasta adolescentes 
y adultos. Influidos por los deportes 
extremos y el paisaje urbano, 
los materiales de alta tecnología 
proporcionan la capacidad de 
rendimiento del BOWL. 

IT  Tre caratteristiche uniche 

Progettato e testato per essere la 
più emozionante esperienza del 
trampolino.
Abbiamo creato un ambiente 
freebound unico ...
BOWL è il modo più sicuro per 
rimbalzare. 
Ecco a voi la prima generazione di 
trampolini freebound... Plum Play ha 
rivoluzionato il tradizionale trampolino 
a letto piatto, trasformando il tappetino 
da salto in una nuova forma curvilinea 
con tre caratteristiche uniche e 
all’avanguardia.
Abbiamo innovato ... CURV
CURV crea un nuovo modello di gioco con 
curve di livello che consente ai bambini di 
esprimersi attraverso movimenti dinamici 
in direzioni illimitate. 
Abbiamo progettato ... FLX
I bungee super morbidi FLX sono super 
silenziosi ... sostenuti da un fermaglio 
FLX di sicurezza; 136 bungee lavorano 
all’unisono, alimentati dal movimento. 
Abbiamo consegnato ...  BOWL
Una nuova forma iconica che offre 
sia forma che funzionalità. L’esclusiva 
esperienza BOWL ispira il gioco freestyle 
nell’ambiente più sicuro per eccellenza, 
fornendo uno spazio in cui i bambini 
possano sfidare se stessi, apprendere 
nuove abilità e, in definitiva, creare 
fiducia. 
Impostato per ispirare i bambini dai 6 
anni in su fino all’adolescenza e oltre. 
Influenzato dagli sport estremi e dal 
paesaggio urbano, i materiali hi-tech 
danno alla BOWL la potenza delle 
prestazioni. 

DE  Drei einzigartige Funktionen 
Entwickelt und getestet, um das 

aufregendste Trampolin-Erlebnis zu 
bieten.
Wir haben eine einzigartige 
Freebound-Umgebung geschaffen...
BOWL ist die sicherste Möglichkeit 
zum Springen. 
Mit der Einführung der ersten Generation 
von Freebound Trampolinen, hat Plum 
Play das traditionelle Flachbetttrampolin 
revolutioniert und die Sprungmatte in 
eine neue gekrümmte Form mit drei 
innovativen, einzigartigen Eigenschaften 
verwandelt.
Wir haben die Innovation CURV 
geschaffen
CURV schafft ein neues 
Konturspielmuster, das es Kindern 
ermöglicht, sich durch dynamische 
Bewegung in grenzenlose Richtungen 
auszudrücken. 
Wir haben FLX designt
Die superweichen FLX-Gummizüge sind 
extrem leise. Sie werden von einem FLX-
Sicherheitsclip gehalten, 136 Gummizüge 
arbeiten im Einklang, angetrieben durch 
Bewegung. 
Wir haben BOWL geliefert
Eine neue, kultige Form, die sowohl 
Form als auch Funktion bietet. Das 
einzigartige BOWL-Erlebnis inspiriert zum 
Freestyle-Spiel in einer absolut sicheren 
Umgebung; BOWL bietet Kindern einen 
Raum, sich selbst herauszufordern, neue 
Fähigkeiten zu erlernen und zu guter 
Letzt Selbstvertrauen aufzubauen. 
Set, um Kinder ab 6 Jahren bis ins 
Teenageralter und darüber hinaus 
zu inspirieren. Beeinflusst von 
Extremsportarten und der städtischen 
Umgebung verleihen High-Tech-
Materialien dem BOWL Leistungsstärke. 
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SILENT
SILENCIEUX
SILENCIOSO
SILENZIOSO

LAUTLOS

SECURE
SÛRE

SEGURO
SICURO
SICHER

DURABLE
DURABLE

DURADERO
DUREVOLE
LANGLEBIG

EN  Flex Secure Clip 
Each bungee is safely held in place by the 
secure clip, exclusively designed to keep 
the freebound trackmat taut to the tram-
poline frame. Simply stretch and secure 
the FLX bungees into place to form the 
BOWL structure.
FR  Clip de fixation sûr et flexible 
Chaque tenseur est maintenu en place 
en toute sécurité par le clip de fixation 
sûr, conçu exclusivement pour maintenir 
le tapis de sauts libres tendu sur le cadre 
du trampoline. Étendez simplement les 
tenseurs FLX et disposez-les de façon 
sûre pour former la structure BOWL.
ES  Sujeción flexible segura 
Cada goma elástica se mantiene fija en 
su lugar mediante la pinza, diseñada 
exclusivamente para mantener la lona 
de salto tensa y bien sujeta a la estruc-
tura de la cama elástica. Simplemente 
estira y asegura las gomas elásticas FLX 
en su lugar para formar la estructura del 
BOWL.
IT  Fermaglio di sicurezza flessibile 
Ogni bungee è tenuto in posizione sicura 
dal fermaglio di sicurezza, progettato 
esclusivamente per mantenere teso il 
tappeto da pista freebound al telaio del 
trampolino. Basta allungare e fissare i 
bungee FLX in posizione per formare la 
struttura BOWL.
DE  Flex Secure Clip 
Jeder Gummizug wird durch den 
Sicherungsclip an seinem Platz gehalten. 
Dieser ist exklusiv so gestaltet, dass die 
Freebound-Trackmat fest mit dem Tram-
polinrahmen verbunden ist. Dehnen Sie 
die FLX-Gummizüge einfach und sichern 
Sie sie an der jeweiligen Stelle, um die 
BOWL-Struktur zu bilden.

EN  Silent Flexible Bungees 
Powering the BOWL as you freebound, 
the elongated FLX bungees are made 
from 120 individual elastic threads, en-
cased in a woven nylon. When installed 
each bungee takes on a quad formation 
to enhance performance.
FR  Des tendeurs silencieux et flexi-
bles 
Sources d’énergie du BOWL pendant vos 
sauts libres, les tenseurs allongés FLX 
bungees sont fabriqués à base de 120 
fils élastiques individuels, contenus dans 
du nylon tissé. Après l’installation chaque 
tenseur prend la forme d’un quadrilatère 
pour augmenter les performances.
ES  Gomas elásticas flexibles y silen-
ciosas 
Dando fuerza al BOWL mientras tú saltas 
libremente, las gomas estiradas FLX 
están fabricadas con 120 hilos elásticos 
individuales recubiertos de tejido de ny-
lon. Una vez instaladas, cada una de las 
gomas se coloca en formación cuadran-
gular para mejorar el rendimiento.
IT  Bungee silenziosi e flessibili 
Alimentando la BOWL mentre ci si muove 
liberamente, i bungee allungati FLX 
sono realizzati con 120 singoli fili elastici, 
racchiusi in un tessuto di nylon. Una volta 
installato, ciascun bungee assume una 
formazione quadrupla per migliorare le 
prestazioni.
DE  Lautlose flexible Gummizüge 
Die verlängerten FLX-Gummizüge, die 
Ihr BOWL stärken, während Sie springen, 
sind aus 120 einzelnen elastischen Fäden 
gefertigt, die in einer Hülle aus gewebtem 
Nylon liegen. Nach der Installation nimmt 
jeder Gummizug eine Viererformation 
ein, um die Leistung noch zu steigern.

EN  Durable cushioning 
Soft, safe cushioning with high weather 
resistance protects the frame and pro-
vides safe entry. The thick PVC padding 
is divided into eight separate sections for 
easy installation; each section meets to 
unite the protective pad.
FR  Matelassage durable 
Matelassage doux et sûr offrant une 
grande résistance aux intempéries, il pro-
tège le cadre et est muni d’une ouverture 
sûre. Son rembourrage épais PVC est 
réparti en huit sections séparées pour 
une installation facile ; chaque section se 
réunit pour rassembler le rembourrage 
protecteur.
ES  Almohadilla duradera 
Una almohadilla suave y segura con alta 
resistencia a las inclemencias del tiempo 
protege la estructura y proporciona total 
seguridad. El espeso relleno de PVC está 
dividido en ocho secciones individuales 
para una fácil instalación; estas secciones 
se juntan para consolidar la almohadilla 
protectora.
IT  Ammortizzazione duratura 
L’ammortizzazione morbida e sicura con 
elevata resistenza agli agenti atmosferici 
protegge il telaio e garantisce un accesso 
sicuro. L’imbottitura in PVC spesso è divi-
sa in otto sezioni separate per una facile 
installazione; ogni sezione si incontra per 
unire il cuscinetto protettivo.
DE  Langlebige Polsterung 
Weiche, sichere Polsterung mit hoher 
Witterungsbeständigkeit schützt den 
Rahmen und bietet einen sicheren 
Einstieg. Die dicke PVC-Polsterung ist für 
den einfachen Aufbau in acht separate 
Abschnitte unterteilt; jeder Abschnitt 
passt zum nächsten, um die schützende 
Polsterung zu verbinden.
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STABLE
STABLE

ESTABLE
STABILE
STABIL

SEE-THROUGH
TRANSPARENT

TRANSPARENTE
TRASPARENTE
DURCHSICHTIG

HI-VISIBILITY
VISIBILITÉ ÉLEVÉE
ALTA VISIBILIDAD

AD ALTA VISIBILITÀ
HOHE SICHTBARKEIT

FREESTYLE
ACTIVITÉ LIBRE
ESTILO LIBRE
FREESTYLE
FREESTYLE

EN  Stable Rubber Grip 
Anti slip rubber grips are inlaid into each 
step of the BOWL ladder for safe and 
stable access. 
FR  Poignées stables en caoutchouc 
Des poignées stables empêchant le 
glissement sont intégrées à chaque 
marche de l’échelle BOWL pour un accès 
stable et sûr. 
ES  Asideros de goma fijas 
Cada peldaño de la escalera del BOWL 
cuenta con asideros de goma anti-desli-
zantes para un acceso seguro y estable.
IT  Impugnatura in gomma stabile 
Impugnature in gomma antiscivolo sono 
intarsiate in ogni gradino della scala 
BOWL per un accesso sicuro e stabile. 
DE  Stabiler Gummi-Grip 
Gummi-Grips mit Anti-Rutsch-Funktion 
sind in jeden Tritt der BOWL-Leiter inte-
griert - für einen sicheren und stabilen 
Einstieg. 

EN  Hi-visibility Reflective Entrance 
Seamlessly combining safety with sports 
inspired design; the reflective entrance 
with YKK zip secures the enclosure dur-
ing use. 
FR  Entrée réfléchissante à visibilité 
élevée 
En combinant harmonieusement la 
sécurité avec une conception s’inspirant 
du sport ; l’entrée réfléchissante munie 
d’un zip YKK permet de sécuriser l’enclos 
pendant l’utilisation. 
ES  Entrada reflectante de alta visibi-
lidad 
Combinando la seguridad con un diseño 
inspirado en los deportes, la entrada 
reflectante con cremallera YKK asegura el 
recinto durante su uso.
IT  Ingresso riflettente ad alta visibil-
ità 
Combina perfettamente la sicurezza con 
il design ispirato allo sport; l’ingresso ri-
flettente con zip YKK protegge la custodia 
durante l’uso. 
DE  Reflektierender Eingang mit ho-
her Sichtbarkeit 
Inspiriertes Design, das nahtlos Sich-
erheit mit Sportlichkeit kombiniert; der 
reflektierende Eingang mit YKK-Reißver-
schluss sichert die Umzäunung während 
der Nutzung. 

EN  See-through Supernet 
The extra thick, super soft feel and see-
through enclosure makes the BOWL 
supernet… super! Protecting the interior 
of the BOWL; the enclosure provides a 
safe space as you freebound and isolates 
the bungees. 
FR  Super filet transparent 
Son enclos fermé extrêmement épais, à 
la sensation très douce et transparent 
rend le super filet Bowl… tout simple-
ment super ! En protégeant l’intérieur 
du Bowl ; l’enclos offre un espace sûr 
pendant que vous faites des sauts libres 
et il isole les tenseurs. 
ES  Súper-red transparente 
El recinto extra grueso, súper suave y 
transparente hace que la súper-red del 
BOWL sea... ¡súper! Protegiendo el inte-
rior del BOWL, el recinto proporciona un 
espacio seguro mientras saltas y aisla las 
gomas elásticas.
IT  Supernet trasparente 
La sensazione extra spessa, super mor-
bida e la custodia trasparente rendono 
il supernet BOWL ... super! Proteggendo 
l’interno della BOWL; il recinto fornisce 
uno spazio sicuro durante il freebound e 
isola i bungee. 
DE  Durchsichtiges Supernetz 
Das extra dicke, superweiche Gefühl und 
die durchsichtige Umzäunung machen 
das BOWL-Supernetz...super! Schutz des 
BOWL-Innenbereichs; die Umzäunung 
bietet einen sicheren Raum, wenn Sie 
springen, und isoliert außerdem die 
Gummizüge. 

EN  Freestyle Trackmat 
CURV innovation forms the jumping mat. 
Track prints visualise the movement 
and can be used as markers to enhance 
freebounding. 
FR  Tapis de sauts libres 
L’innovation CURV forme le tapis de 
sauts. Les impressions permettent de 
visualiser le mouvement et peuvent être 
utilisées en tant que marqueurs pour 
optimiser les sauts libres.
ES  Colchoneta con dibujos de huellas 
de estilo libre 
La innovación CURV constituye la lona de 
salto. Las huellas hacen que visualices 
el movimiento y pueden utilizarse como 
marcas para mejorar tu estilo. 
IT  Tappeto da pista freestyle 
L’innovazione CURV costituisce il tappeto 
da salto. Le stampe delle tracce visual-
izzano il movimento e possono essere 
utilizzate come marker per migliorare il 
freebound. 
DE  Freestyle Trackmat 
CURV-Innovation bildet die Sprungmatte 
Spurenabdrücke visualisieren die Bewe-
gung und können als Markierungen ver-
wendet werden, um die Freisprung-Funk-
tion zu verbessern. 
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EN  Thank you for purchasing from Plum®

Plum® are the playtime specialists providing the fuel for 
imaginations to flourish. For over 30 years we’ve been 
inspiring fun across the globe. We are passionate about 
encouraging play in a fun yet safe environment, allowing 
children freedom of play and parents peace of mind. 
FR  Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté un produit 
Plum®

Spécialiste du divertissement, Plum® propose des produits 
ludiques visant à stimuler l’imagination des enfants. Depuis 
plus de 30 ans, le jeu et le divertissement sont au cœur 
de notre activité. Nous avons pour vocation de favoriser le 
jeu dans un environnement amusant et sûr, en offrant un 
espace amusant pour les enfants et la tranquillité d’esprit 
aux parents.
ES  Gracias por comprar productos de Plum®

Plum®, especializada en actividades de ocio, da alas a 
la imaginación de los niños. Durante más de 30 años 
fomentamos la diversión en todo el mundo. Nos apasiona 
que los niños jueguen en un entorno divertido pero seguro, 
dotándoles a ellos de la libertad que necesitan y a los 
padres de la tranquilidad que buscan. 

EN Available accessories
FR Accessoires disponibles
ES Accesorios disponibles
IT Accessori disponibili
DE Erhältliches Zubehör



9

�

2m 2m

Safety instructions/Instructions de sécurité
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EN  WARNING! 

Assembly and installation instructions
WARNING!

1. It’s very important to properly attach the frame padding 
securely to the frame and in correct position prior to using the 
trampoline.
2. Adequate overhead clearance is essential. A minimum of 24 ft 
from ground level is recommended. Provide clearance for wires, 
tree limbs, and other possible hazards
3. Lateral clearance is essential. Place the trampoline and 
enclosure away from walls, structures, fences, and other play 
areas. Maintain a clear space on all sides of the trampoline.
4. Place the trampoline and enclosure on a level surface before 
use.
5. Use the trampoline and enclosure in a well-lit area. Artificial 
illumination may be required for indoor or shady areas.
6. Secure the trampoline and enclosure against unauthorized and 
unsupervised use.
7. Remove any obstructions from beneath the trampoline and 
enclosure 
8. The trampoline enclosure is only to be used as an enclosure for 
a trampoline of a size for which the enclosure is designed.
9. The owner and supervisors of the trampoline are responsible to 
make all users aware of practices specified in the use instructions.

Care and Maintenance Instructions
Inspect the trampoline and enclosure before each use and 
replace any worn, defective, or missing parts. The following 
conditions could represent potential hazards:
(1) Missing, improperly positioned, or insecurely attached frame 
padding, or barrier and pole caps.
(2) Punctures, frays, tears, or holes worn in the bed or frame 
padding or in the barrier 
(3) Deterioration in the stitching or fabric of the bed or frame 
padding, or barrier
(4) Ruptured springs,
(5) A bent or broken frame,
(6) A sagging bed, or barrier
(7) Sharp protrusions on the frame or suspension system.

Use Instructions
WARNING!

1. DO NOT attempt or allow somersaults. Landing on the head 
or neck can cause serious injury, paralysis, or death, even when 
landing in the middle of the bed.
2. Do not allow more than one person on the trampoline. Use 
by more than one person at the same time can result in serious 
injuries.
3. Use trampoline and enclosure only with mature, knowledgeable 
supervision.
4. Trampolines over 20 in. (51 cm) tall are not recommended for 
use by children under 6 years of age.
5. Inspect the trampoline and enclosure before each use. Make 
sure the barrier the frame padding is correctly and securely 
positioned. Replace any worn, defective, or missing parts.
6. Climb on and off the trampoline. It is a dangerous practice 
to jump from the trampoline to the floor or ground when 
dismounting, or to jump onto the trampoline when mounting. Do 
not use the trampoline as a springboard to other objects.
7. Stop bounce by flexing knees as feet come in contact with the 
trampoline bed. Learn this skill before attempting others.

1. DO NOT attempt or allow somersaults. Landing on the 
head or neck can cause serious injury, paralysis, or death, 
even when landing in the middle of the bed.
2. Do not allow more than one person on the trampoline. 
Use by more than one person at the same time can result 
in serious injury.
3. Use trampoline only with mature, knowledgeable 
supervision.
4. Maximum user weight 265lbs (120kg)
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8. Learn fundamental bounces and body positions thoroughly 
before trying more advanced skills. A variety of trampoline 
activities can be carried out by performing the basic fundamentals 
in various series and combinations, performing one fundamental 
after another, with or without feet bounces
between them.
9. Avoid bouncing too high. Stay low until bounce control 
and repeated landing in the center of the trampoline can be 
accomplished. Control is more important than height.
10. While keeping the head erect, focus eyes on the trampoline 
toward the perimeter. This will help control bounce.
11. Avoid bouncing when tired. Keep turns short.
12. Properly secure the trampoline when not in use. Protect it 
against unauthorized use. If a trampoline ladder is used, the 
supervisor should remove it from the trampoline when leaving the 
area to prevent unsupervised access by children under 6 years of 
age.
13. Do not use or stand near the trampoline in windy or gusty 
conditions. A trampoline can become airborne when exposed 
to sustained wind or gusting wind conditions. This can result in 
serious injury, paralysis, or death, as well as property damage. To 
reduce these risks, disassemble the trampoline and enclosure 
and store them until weather conditions improve. Anchoring a 
trampoline frame may prevent the trampoline from moving as a 
result of the wind, but even anchored trampolines can become 
airborne or damaged. Consult a qualified contractor to determine 
what type of anchor works best in your location.
14. Keep objects away which could interfere with the performer. 
Maintain a clear area around the trampoline.
15. Do not use the trampoline while under the influence of alcohol 
or drugs.
16. For additional information concerning the trampoline 
equipment, contact the manufacturer.
17. For information concerning skill training, contact a certified 
trampoline instructor.
18. Bounce only when the surface of the bed is dry. Wind or air 
movement should be calm to gentle. The trampoline must not be 

used in gusty or severe winds.
19. Read all instructions before using the trampoline and 
enclosure. Warnings and instructions for the care, maintenance, 
and use of this trampoline are included to promote safe, 
enjoyable use of this equipment.
20. User may become entangles in or strangled by loose cords or 
in gaps between trampoline and enclosure.
21. Keep the enclosure tightly fastened to the trampoline in 
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. Failure to 
properly assemble and maintain a tight, secure trampoline/
enclosure boundary may result in serious injury, strangulation, or 
death.
22. Do not attempt to jump over the barrier.
23. Do not attempt to crawl under the barrier.
24. Do not intentionally rebound off the barrier.
25. Do not hang from, kick, cut, or climb on the barrier.
26. Do not attach anything to the barrier that is not a 
manufacturer- approved accessory or part of the enclosure 
system.
27. Enter and exit the enclosure only at the enclosure door or 
barrier opening designated for that purpose.
28. Wear clothing free of drawstrings, hooks, loops or anything 
that could get caught while using the trampoline/enclosure and 
result in entanglement or strangulation, or both.



FR   ATTENTION

Instructions pour l’assemblage et l’installation
ATTENTION !

1. Il est très important d’attacher correctement le rembourrage 
prévu pour le cadre au cadre et dans la position adéquate avant 
d’utiliser le trampoline.
2. Un espace libre adéquat au-delà de la tête est essentiel. Un 
minimum de 24 pieds à partir du niveau du sol est recommandé. 
Dégagez l’espace des câbles, branches d’arbres et autres dangers 
possibles
3. De l’espace libre au niveau latéral est essentiel. Placez le trampo-
line et l’enclos hors des murs, structures, barrières et autres zones 
de jeu. Maintenez de l’espace libre sur tous les côtés du trampoline.
4. Placez le trampoline et l’enclos sur une surface plane avant utilisa-
tion.
5. Utilisez le trampoline et l’enclos dans une zone bien éclairée. 
L’éclairage artificiel peut être exigé à l’intérieur ou dans les zones 
d’ombre.
6. Garantissez la sécurité du trampoline et de l’enclos contre l’utilisa-
tion non autorisée et non surveillée.
7. Retirez tous les obstacles situés en dessous du trampoline et de 
l’enclos
8. L’enclos du trampoline est conçu afin d’être utilisé uniquement 
comme enclos pour un trampoline de la taille pour laquelle l’enclos a 
été conçu.

9. Le propriétaire et les surveillants du trampoline ont la responsa-
bilité d’informer tous les utilisateurs de l’utilisation spécifiée dans le 
mode d’emploi.

Instructions pour l’entretien et la maintenance
Examinez le trampoline et l’enclos avant chaque utilisation et veuillez 
remplacer toute pièce usée, fonctionnant mal ou manquante. Les 
conditions suivantes représentent des dangers potentiels :
(1) Si le rembourrage pour le cadre ou les capuchons pour la bar-
rière et la barre ont été mal installés ou attachés de manière pas 
sécurisée.
(2) Perforations, effilochements, déchirures ou trous dans le tapis ou 
le rembourrage du cadre ou dans la barrière
(3) Détérioration dans les coutures ou dans le tissu du tapis ou le 
rembourrage du cadre ou la barrière
(4) Des ressors cassés,
(5) Un cadre plié ou cassé,
(6) Relâchement du tapis ou affaissement de la barrière
(7) Protubérances anguleuses sur le cadre ou le système de suspen-
sion.

Instructions pour l’utilisation
ATTENTION !

1. NE PAS essayer ou permettre de réaliser des pirouettes. Tomber 
sur la tête ou le cou peut causer de graves blessures, la paralysie ou 
le décès, même en tombant au milieu du tapis.
2. Ne pas permettre la présence de plus d’une personne sur le tram-
poline. L’utilisation par plus d’une personne en même temps peut 
causer de graves blessures.
3. Utilisez le trampoline et l’enclos uniquement sous la surveillance 
de personnes matures disposant des connaissances requises.
4. Les trampolines de plus de 20 in. (51 cm) de hauteur ne sont pas 
recommandés pour les enfants âgés de moins de 6 ans.
6. Examinez le trampoline et l’enclos avant chaque utilisation. As-
surez-vous de la position correcte de la barrière et du rembourrage 
du cadre. Remplacez toute pièce usée, défectueuse ou manquante.
7. Grimpez sur et hors du trampoline. Il est dangereux de sauter du 

1. Ne pas essayer ou permettre les sauts périlleux. Ne 
pas atterrir sur la tête ou le cou. Cela peut provoquer une 
paralysie ou le cou même si vous atterrissez au milieu du 
tapis de trampoline.
2. Ne pas permettre à plus d’une personne à la fois 
d’utiliser le trampoline. L’utilisation simul-tanée par plus 
d’une personne peut entraîner des blessures graves.
3. Utilisez le trampoline uniquement sous la surveillance 
d’une personne mature disposant de connaissances en la 
matière.
4. Poids maximal de l’utilisateur: 265lbs (120kg)

ATTENTION



trampoline sur le sol ou la terre lors de la désinstallation ou de sau-
ter vers le trampoline lors de l’installation. Ne pas se servir du tram-
poline comme tremplin vers d’autres objets.
7. Arrêtez de bondir en fléchissant les genoux alors que les pieds 
arrivent au contact du tapis du trampoline. Apprenez à le faire avant 
d’essayer d’autres activités.
8. Apprenez de manière approfondie les sauts de base et les posi-
tions corporelles avant d’essayer d’autres activités plus approfondies. 
Une variété d’activités peuvent être réalisées avec le trampoline en 
utilisant les bases essentielles dans différentes séries et combinai-
sons, en réalisant un mouvement de base après l’autre, en faisant 
des bonds avec les pieds ou non entre ces mouvements.
9. Évitez les bonds trop en hauteur. Il est possible d’arriver à faire de 
plus petits bonds jusqu’à la maîtrise des bonds et de s’entraîner à 
arriver au centre du trampoline. Le contrôle est plus important que 
la hauteur.
10. Tout en gardant la tête droite, regardez sur le trampoline en di-
rection du périmètre. Cela vous aidera à contrôler le bond.
11. Évitez les sauts en cas de fatigue. Pratiquez pendant une brève 
durée de temps.
12. Sécurisez correctement le trampoline lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. 
Protégez-le de l’accès non autorisé. Si une échelle pour trampoline 
est utilisée, la personne chargée de la surveillance doit la retirer du 
trampoline avant de quitter la zone pour empêcher l’accès non sur-
veillé par des enfants de moins de 6 ans.
13. Ne pas utiliser ou se tenir debout prêt du tremplin en cas de 
grand vent ou de rafales. Un trampoline peut s’envoler lorsqu’il est 
exposé à des vents soutenus ou à des rafales. Cela peut entraîner de 
graves blessures, la paralysie ou le décès ainsi que des dommages 
matériels. Pour réduire ces risques, désinstallez le trampoline et l’en-
clos et conservez-les jusqu’à l’amélioration du temps.  Fixer le cadre 
d’un trampoline peut empêcher le trampoline de bouger en raison 
du vent, mais les trampolines attachés peuvent s’envoler ou être en-
dommagés. Veuillez consulter un entrepreneur qualifié pour déter-
miner quel type de fixation fonctionne le mieux dans votre situation.
14. Maintenez à l’écart les objets qui pourraient entraver la personne 
qui l’utilise. Maintenez la zone autour du trampoline dégagée.

15. Ne pas utiliser le trampoline en étant sous l’influence d’alcool ou 
de drogues.
16. Pour des informations supplémentaires quant à l’équipement 
des trampolines, veuillez prendre contact avec le fabricant.
17. Pour des informations concernant le développement des 
compétences, veuillez prendre contact avec un instructeur spécialisé 
dans les trampolines.
18. Faites des sauts uniquement lorsque la surface du tapis est 
sèche. Le vent ou le mouvement de l’air doit être situé entre calme 
et doux. Le trampoline ne peut être utilisé en cas de rafales ou de 
grands vents.
19. Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser le trampoline et le 
tapis. Des avertissements et des instructions pour l’entretien, la 
maintenance et l’utilisation de ce trampoline sont inclus pour pro-
mouvoir l’utilisation sûre et agréable de cet équipement.
20. Les utilisateurs pourraient s’empêtrer dans des cordes détachées 
ou s’étrangler à cause de celles-ci et ils pourraient s’empêtrer dans 
des espaces vides situés entre le trampoline et l’enclos.
21. Maintenez l’enclos fermement attaché au trampoline selon les 
instructions du fabricant. Le fait de ne pas avoir assemblé correcte-
ment et de ne pas maintenir une frontière étroite et sûre entre le 
trampoline et l’enclos peut entraîner de graves blessures, l’étrangle-
ment ou le décès.
22. Ne pas essayer de sauter par-dessus la barrière.
23. Ne pas essayer de glisser sous la barrière.
24. Ne pas essayer de rebondir à partir de la barrière.
25. Ne pas suspendre à la barrière, ne pas donner des coups de 
pied, couper ou grimper sur la barrière.
26. Ne pas attacher quelque chose à la barrière qui n’est pas un 
accessoire approuvé par le fabricant ou faisant partie du système de 
l’enclos.
27. N’entrez et ne sortez de l’enclos qu’en utilisant la porte de l’enclos 
ou l’ouverture de la barrière conçue à cet effet.
28. Portez des vêtements ne présentant pas de cordons, crochets, 
boucles ou toute chose qui pourrait s’accrocher lors de l’utilisation 
du trampoline/enclos et qui pourrait entraîner l’emmêlement ou 
l’étranglement ou les deux.



ES   AVERTENCIA!

Instrucciones de montaje e instalación
¡ATENCIÓN!

1. Es muy importante fijar bien el almohadillado de la estructura a 
esta última y en la posición correcta antes de utilizar la cama elástica.
2. Es esencial despejar el espacio que queda sobre la cabeza. Se re-
comienda un espacio mínimo de 24 pies (7,3 metros) desde el nivel 
del suelo. Tenga cuidado con cables, ramas y otros posibles peligros.
3. Es fundamental dejar espacio por los lados. Coloque la cama 
elástica y el recinto alejado de paredes, estructuras, vallas y demás 
áreas de juego. Mantenga el espacio despejado por todos los lados 
de la cama elástica.
4. Coloque la cama elástica y el recinto sobre una superficie lisa an-
tes de usarlos.
5. Utilice la cama elástica y el recinto en una zona bien iluminada. Es 
posible que se necesite iluminación artificial en interiores o zonas 
sombreadas.
6. Asegure que la cama elástica y el recinto no se utilizan sin autor-
ización y sin supervisión.
7. Retire los obstáculos que se encuentren debajo de los productos.
8. El recinto de la cama elástica solamente podrá utilizarse para una 
cama elástica de un tamaño adecuado al recinto.
9. El propietario y los supervisores de la cama elástica son responsa-

bles de que todos los usuarios sean conscientes de las prácticas que 
se detallan en las instrucciones de uso.
Instrucciones de cuidado y mantenimiento
Inspeccione la cama elástica y el recinto antes de cada uso y sus-
tituya las piezas gastadas, defectuosas o ausentes. Las siguientes 
condiciones podrían representar peligros potenciales:
(1) Almohadillado de estructura, barreras y tapas de soporte de 
postes ausentes, mal posicionados o sin asegurar.
(2) Pinchazos, desgastes, o agujeros en la base, el almohadillado de 
la estructura o la barrera 
(3) Deterioro en las costuras o tejido de la base o el almohadillado de 
la estructura o barrera
(4) Muelles rotos,
(5) Estructura doblada o rota,
(6) Base o barrera hundida
(7) Abultamientos punzantes en el sistema de estructura o suspen-
sión.
Instrucciones de uso

¡ATENCIÓN!
1. NO intente hacer ni permita que se hagan volteretas, ya que 
aterrizar sobre la cabeza o el cuello puede provocar lesiones graves, 
parálisis o la muerte, incluso aunque se aterrice en el medio de la 
cama.
2. No permita que se suba más de una persona a la cama elástica 
al mismo tiempo, ya que esta práctica puede derivar en lesiones 
graves.
3. Utilice la cama elástica y el recinto únicamente bajo supervisión 
madura y experta.
4. No se recomienda que los niños menores de 6 años utilicen ca-
mas elásticas de más de 20 pulgadas (51 cm) de alto. Asegúrese de 
que la barrera y el almohadillado de la estructura están bien posicio-
nados y fijados. Sustituya las piezas gastadas, defectuosas o aus-
entes.
6. Suba y baje de la cama elástica despacio y sin saltar, ya que es 
peligroso saltar desde la misma al suelo para bajarse y del suelo a la 

1. NO intente dar volteretas ni las permita. Si se 
aterriza sobre la cabeza o el cuello, aunque sea en el 
centro de la cama elástica, pueden producirse lesiones 
graves, parálisis o la muerte.
2. No permita a más de una persona utilizar la cama 
elástica al mismo tiempo. Esto podría ocasionar 
lesiones graves.
3. Utilice la cama elástica solamente bajo la 
supervisión de alguien maduro y bien informado.
4. Peso máximo del usuario: 265lbs (120kg)

AVERTENCIA



cama para subirse. No la utilice como trampolín a otros objetos.
7. Deje de saltar flexionando las rodillas cuando los pies entren en 
contacto con la base de la cama elástica. Aprenda esta destreza an-
tes de intentar otras cosas.
8. Aprenda los saltos y las posiciones corporales fundamentales 
antes de poner en práctica destrezas más avanzadas. Puede re-
alizar numerosas actividades efectuando los movimientos básicos 
en varias series y combinaciones, realizando un movimiento básico 
después de otro, con o sin saltadores entre los pies.
9.Evite saltar demasiado alto. No suba demasiado hasta que controle 
los saltos y los aterrizajes en el centro de la cama elástica. El control 
es más importante que la altura.
10. Manteniendo la cabeza erguida, centre la mirada en el perímetro 
de la cama elástica. Esto le ayudará a controlar el salto.
11. Evite saltar cuando esté cansado. Haga turnos cortos.
12. Asegure adecuadamente la cama elástica cuando no la esté us-
ando. Protéjala ante el uso no autorizado. Si emplea una escalera de 
mano, el supervisor debería retirarla de la cama elástica al abando-
nar la zona para evitar el acceso no supervisado por parte de niños 
menores de 6 años.
13. No utilice ni permanezca cerca de la cama elástica cuando haga 
viento constante o racheado, ya que podría salir volando y provocar 
lesiones graves, parálisis, o la muerte, además de daños a la propie-
dad. Para reducir estos riesgos, desmonte la cama elástica y el re-
cinto y guárdelos hasta que mejore el tiempo. Si ancla la estructura 
puede evitar que se mueva con el viento, pero incluso las ancladas 
pueden salir volando o dañarse. Consulte a un contratista cualificado 
para determinar qué tipo de anclaje funciona mejor en su ubicación.
14. Mantenga alejados los objetos que puedan interferir con la per-
sona que utiliza la cama elástica.
15. No use la cama elástica mientras se encuentra bajo influencia de 
alcohol o drogas.
16. Para obtener información adicional sobre el equipo de la cama 
elástica, consulte al fabricante.
17. Para información sobre capacitación, consulte a un instructor de 

cama elástica cualificado.
18. Salte únicamente cuando la superficie de la cama esté seca. El 
viento o la brisa deberían ser suaves. No debe usarla con viento rac-
heado ni fuerte.
19. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar la cama elástica y el 
recinto. Incluimos las advertencias e instrucciones para el cuidado, 
mantenimiento y empleo de esta cama elástica para promover un 
empleo seguro y para que disfrute de este equipo.
20. El usuario puede quedarse enredado o estrangularse con cuer-
das sueltas o quedar atrapado en huecos entre la cama elástica y el 
recinto.
21. Mantenga el recinto bien sujeto a la cama elástica conforme a 
las instrucciones del fabricante. Si no monta el producto adecuada-
mente o no mantiene una buena delimitación entre la cama elástica 
y el recinto podrán producirse lesiones graves, estrangulamientos, o 
la muerte.
22. No intente saltar sobre la barrera.
23. No intente reptar bajo la barrera.
24. No rebote intencionadamente desde la barrera.
25. No se cuelgue, patee, corte, ni trepe a la barrera.
26. No sujete a la barrera nada que no sea un accesorio aprobado 
por el fabricante o que forme parte del sistema de recinto.
27. Entre y salga del recinto solamente por la puerta o la abertura de 
la barrera diseñadas para ese propósito.
28. Póngase prendas sin cordones, ganchos, broches ni cualquier 
otra cosa que pueda quedar atrapada mientras utiliza la cama elásti-
ca/recinto y provocar enredos o estrangulamientos, o ambos.
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WORK WITH US
We are always looking for new innovations and ideas to 
grow our brand.
If you have an idea or concept, please visit  
www.plumplay.co.uk/inventors

TRAVAILLEZ AVEC NOUS
Nous sommes toujours à la recherche de nouvelles 
innovations et d’idées pour développer notre marque.
Si vous avez une idée ou un concept, veuillez visiter  
www.plumplay.co.uk/inventors



50
01402

Plum Products Hong Kong Ltd 
Suite 1015, 10th Floor,  
Chinachem Golden Plaza,  
77 Mody Road, TST East, Kowloon,  
Hong Kong 
www.plumplay.com

Distributed in North America by: 
     B4Adventure 
     Denver CO, 80216 
Customer Service: 
     www.plumplay.com/contact-us-com

Customer Service Support in Canada: 
     CAhelpdesk@plumproducts.com

Copyright Plum Products 2021


